
Resolution 2023-045 
A Resolution Approving Obligations Authorized 

by the Township Administrator 
(March 24, 2023 - April 6, 2023) 

The Board of Trustees of Franklin Township, Franklin County, et in person in a Regular Meeting at 
12:00 p.m. on Thursday, April 6th, 2023. The trustee marked below made a motion for the adoption 
of the following Resolution: (check one) 

□ Fleshman □ Leezer □ Horn

WHEREAS, the Boal'd of township trustees, in Resolution 2021-130, authol'ized the Township
Administrator to appl'ove/incul' obligations of ten thousand dollal's ($10,000.00) 0I' less on 
behalf of the township in accol'dance with Section 507.11 of the Ohio Revised Code; and,

WHEREAS, pursuant to the pl'ovisions of Section 507.11(A) of the Ohio Revised Code, the 
obligations approved/incwTed by the Township Administratol' must be subsequently 
appl'oved by the adoption of a formal resolution of the Board of township trustees. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF TOWNSHIP TRUSTEES 
OF FRANKLIN TOWNSHIP, FRANJ(LIN COU

N

TY: 

SECTION 1, The obligations authorized/incul'l'ed by the Township Administrator as 
presented in Exhibit A attached hel'eto are hel'eby approved. 

SECTION 2, That all formal actions of this Board conceming and /'elating to the adoption 
of this Resolution, were passed in an open meeting of this Boa I'd, and that all delibel'ations of 
this Boa I'd and of any of its committees that l'esulted in such fol'mal action, wel'e in meetings
open to the public, in compliance with all legal l'equil'ements including Section 121.22 of the
Ohio Revised Code. 

SECTION 3, That this Resolution, shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its 
adoption. 

The tl'ustee mal'ked below seconded the motion: (check one) 

□ Fleshman □ Leezer □ Horn

Roll was called for the adoption of the Resolution, and the vote was as follows: 

Fleshman: □ YES/ □ NO Leezer: □ YES/ □ NO Horn: □ YES/ □ NO 

4fL= TrusteeJohnFleshman 

Attested to on this 6th day of Apl'il 2023 

LJh�l-<Mik �tta:i#tU 
Fiscal Offi�,., Mal'guerite Trodden

��1� 
Trustee Ralph Horn 

Adopted on: April 6th, 2023



Franklin Township, Franklin County, Ohio 

Obligations Approved by the Township Administrator 

March 24, 2023 - April 6, 2023 

Exhibit A - Resolution 2023-045 

Issue Date 

184-2023 3/24/23 

185-2023 3/24/23 

186-2023 3/24/23 

187-2023 3/24/23 

188-2023 3/23/23 

189-2023 3/24/23 

190-2023 3/24/23 

191-2023 3/24/23 

192-2023 3/24/23 

193-2023 3/24/23 

194-2023 3/24/23 

195-2023 3/24/23 

196-2023 3/27/23 

197-2023 3/27/23 

198-2023 3/29/23 

199-2023 3/29/23 

200-2023 3/29/23 

201-2023 3/30/23 

202-2023 3/29/23 

203-2023 3/30/23 

204-2023 3/30/23 

205-2023 3/30/23 

206-2023 3/30/23 

207-2023 3/30/23 

208-2023 3/30/23 

209-2023 3/30/23 

209-2023 3/30/23 

209-2023 3/30/23 

209-2023 3/30/23 

·---,-c>tZA.-

Amount 

$1,000.00 

$181.77 

$116.25 

$3,583.27 

$120.00 

$4,500.00 

$2,187.50 

$200.00 

$50.00 

$2,000.00 

$3,000.00 

$3,000.00 

$2,500.00 

$2,500.00 

$120.00 

$100.00 

$400.00 

$80.82 

$36.36 

$354.76 

$228.04 

$10,000.00 

$354.76 

$1,227.18 

$228.04 

$553.00 

$553.00 

$553.00 

$553.00 
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Vendor 

OTARMA 

Nicole Randazzio 

Sybert, Rhoad, Lackey & Swisher Law Firm 

Revolution group 

PNC BANK 

PNC BANK 

Revolution group 

B & C COMMUNICATIONS 

Ohio Department of Commerce 

Krieger Ford, Inc. 

Krieger Ford, Inc. 

Krieger Ford, Inc. 

Galls Parent Holdings, LLC 

Galls Parent Holdings, LLC 

PNC BANK 

MORPC 

PNC BANK 

Pitney Bowes Bank Inc (Purchase Power) 

Amazon Capital Services 

AT&T Mobility II LLC 

AT&T Mobility II LLC 

DELTA DENTAL 

AT&T Mobility II LLC 

AT&T Mobility II LLC 

AT&T Mobility II LLC 

VISION SERVICE PLAN - OH 

VISION SERVICE PLAN - OH 

VISION SERVICE PLAN - OH 

VISION SERVICE PLAN - OH 


