Resolution 2023-045 A Resolution Approving Obligations Authorized by the Township Administrator (March 24, 2023 – April 6, 2023)

The Board of Trustees of Franklin Township, Franklin County, et in person in a Regular Meeting at 12:00 p.m. on Thursday, April 6th, 2023. The trustee marked below made a motion for the adoption of the following Resolution: (check one)

of the following Resolution. (Check of	ie)				
\square Fleshman	□ Leezer	\square Horn			
WHEREAS , the Board of township trustees, in Resolution 2021-130, authorized the Township Administrator to approve/incur obligations of ten thousand dollars (\$10,000.00) or less on behalf of the township in accordance with Section 507.11 of the Ohio Revised Code; and,					
WHEREAS , pursuant to the provisions of Section 507.11(A) of the Ohio Revised Code, the obligations approved/incurred by the Township Administrator must be subsequently approved by the adoption of a formal resolution of the Board of township trustees.					
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RE OF FRANKLIN TOWNSHIP, F		D OF TOWNSHIP TRUSTEES			
SECTION 1, The obligations authorized/incurred by the Township Administrator as presented in $\underline{Exhibit A}$ attached hereto are hereby approved.					
SECTION 2 , That all formal actions of this Board concerning and relating to the adoption of this Resolution, were passed in an open meeting of this Board, and that all deliberations of this Board and of any of its committees that resulted in such formal action, were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.					
SECTION 3 , That this Resolution adoption.		and effect immediately upon its			
The trustee marked below seconded the motion: (check one)					
□ Fleshman	□ Leezer	□ Horn			
Roll was called for the adoption of the Resolution, and the vote was as follows:					
Fleshman: □YES/□NO Leezer: □YES/□NO Horn: □YES/□NO Trustee John Fleshman					
Attested to on this 6 th day of April 20					
Monguesite Inolden Fiscal Officer, Marguerite Trodden	Trustee Ral	ph Horn			
Adopted on: April 6th, 2023					

Franklin Township, Franklin County, Ohio **Obligations Approved by the Township Administrator** March 24, 2023 - April 6, 2023

Exhibit A - Resolution 2023-045

Purchase	Vidulos vales de la como	Marine Walter Value	Programme and the second secon
Order Number	Issue Date	Amount	Vendor
184-2023	3/24/23	\$1,000.00	OTARMA
185-2023	3/24/23	\$181.77	Nicole Randazzio
186-2023	3/24/23	\$116.25	Sybert, Rhoad, Lackey & Swisher Law Firm
187-2023	3/24/23	\$3,583.27	Revolution group
188-2023	3/23/23	\$120.00	PNC BANK
189-2023	3/24/23	\$4,500.00	PNC BANK
190-2023	3/24/23	\$2,187.50	Revolution group
191-2023	3/24/23	\$200.00	B & C COMMUNICATIONS
192-2023	3/24/23	\$50.00	Ohio Department of Commerce
193-2023	3/24/23	\$2,000.00	Krieger Ford, Inc.
194-2023	3/24/23	\$3,000.00	Krieger Ford, Inc.
195-2023	3/24/23	\$3,000.00	Krieger Ford, Inc.
196-2023	3/27/23	\$2,500.00	Galls Parent Holdings, LLC
197-2023	3/27/23	\$2,500.00	Galls Parent Holdings, LLC
198-2023	3/29/23	\$120.00	PNC BANK
199-2023	3/29/23	\$100.00	MORPC
200-2023	3/29/23	\$400.00	PNC BANK
201-2023	3/30/23	\$80.82	Pitney Bowes Bank Inc (Purchase Power)
202-2023	3/29/23	\$36.36	Amazon Capital Services
203-2023	3/30/23	\$354.76	AT&T Mobility II LLC
204-2023	3/30/23	\$228.04	AT&T Mobility II LLC
205-2023	3/30/23	\$10,000.00	DELTA DENTAL
206-2023	3/30/23	\$354.76	AT&T Mobility II LLC
207-2023	3/30/23	\$1,227.18	AT&T Mobility II LLC
208-2023	3/30/23	\$228.04	AT&T Mobility II LLC
209-2023	3/30/23	\$553.00	VISION SERVICE PLAN - OH
209-2023	3/30/23	\$553.00	VISION SERVICE PLAN - OH
209-2023	3/30/23	\$553.00	VISION SERVICE PLAN - OH
209-2023	3/30/23	\$553.00	VISION SERVICE PLAN - OH

TOTA \$40,280.75